TABLE OF CONTENTS
Table of contents.............................................................................................................................01
Hardware identification table...........................................................................................................02
Single & double hitch......................................................................................................................03
Ball hitch..........................................................................................................................................04
Draw bar..........................................................................................................................................05
Axle and frame................................................................................................................................06
Brake, axle and hub - since September 2014.................................................................................07

HARDWARE IDENTIFICATION TABLE
Hardware Identification
Type Designation
Hexagonal bolt -
Carriage bolt CB
Square head bolt SB
Socket head cap screw SCS
Socket head set screw SSS
Flat head cap screw FCS
Hexagon nut -
Hexagon nylon lock nut N
Hexagon oval lock nut OVL
Hexagon tri-lock nut TRI
Castle nut CSL
Flange nut FLN
Wing nut WNG
Flat washer -
Lock washer L
SAE washer SAE
Large ext. dia. washer LD
Small ext. dia. washer SD
Stainless steel bolts parts SS
LIQUID MANURE SPREADER - EL54
GEA Farm Technologies Canada Inc.
Division GEA Houle
2 11/2020
SINGLE HITCH
3/4" - 10NC
x 5 1/2" GR.8
N3/4" - 10NC
2018-7601-5402018-2400-120
1/2" - 13NC
SEE PAGE 6
CATEGORY # PIECE
REQUIRED PART FOR REPLACEMENT
OF A SINGLE HITCH JAPAN MODEL, ON
SPREADER (BEFORE 2020-05) BY
A MODEL ILLUSTRATED in THE TABLE,
THE STEERING ROD 2018-7761-630 AND
THE JUNCTION BUSHING 2018-0260-050
WILL BE REQUIRED TOO.
FOR REPLACEMENT OF A SINGLE HITCH (MODEL BEFORE 2020-05) BY A MODEL ILLUSTRATED in THE TABLE,
 THE STEERING ROD 2018-7761-560 AND THE JUNCTION BUSHING 2018-0260-050 WILL BE REQUIRED.
2 2018-7761-350
3 2018-7761-380
4 2018-7761-390
5 2018-7761-410BETWEEN 2 3/4" AND 3"
BETWEEN 2" AND 2 1/4"
BETWEEN 1 1/2" AND 1 3/4"
BETWEEN 1 1/4" AND 1 7/16"
Ø HOLE OR TRACTOR DRAW BAR
2018-7626-810 CAT. 2, 3 AND 4
2018-7626-050 CAT. 5
LIQUID MANURE SPREADER - EL54
GEA Farm Technologies Canada Inc.
Division GEA Houle
3 11/2020
DOUBLE HITCH
3/4" - 10NC
x 5 1/2" GR.8
N3/4" - 10NC
2018-7601-540
PARTS # SPACER
PLATE
SPACER PLATE
DOUBLE
2018-1703-310
PLATE WEAR
SPACER
PLATE
SPACER PLATE
DOUBLE
WEAR PLATE BALL PIN

2010-3901-730
2018-7721-240
2010-3901-730
2018-7603-060
2018-7603-240 (3")
2018-7615-760 (3 1/2") (std)
2018-7603-470 (4")
2018-7606-240 (5")
1/2" - 13NC
SB1/2" - 13NC
x 1 1/4" GR.5
LIQUID MANURE SPREADER - EL54
GEA Farm Technologies Canada Inc.
Division GEA Houle
27 11/2020
EL54-2800 2800 3350 12700
2018-7601-040 2018-7601-100 2018-7601-150 2018-7601-330
EL54-3200 3200 3850 14550
EL54-3600 3600 4300 16350
EL54-4000 4000 4800 18200
EL54-4450 4450 5350 20200
2018-7601-370 2018-7601-360 2018-7601-350 2018-7601-340
EL54-5000 5000 6000 22700
Gallon
(UK)
Gallon
(US)
Spreader
model
With valve Without valve With
tool bar
Incorporated
anti-syphon
STANDARD SPREADER
EL54-2800 2800 3350 12700
2018-7601-040 2018-7601-100 2018-7601-150
EL54-3000 3000 3600 13600
EL54-3300 3300 4000 15050
EL54-3700 3700 4500 16700
EL54-4100 4100 5000 18600
EL54-4500 4500 5400 20500 2018-7601-370 2018-7601-360 2018-7601-350
Gallon
(UK)
Spreader
model Liter